

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

VICTORIA CAREY, MARIE BURRIS,)
MICHAEL KISER, and BRENT NIX,)
individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND)
COMPANY and THE CHEMOURS)
COMPANY FC, LLC,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Case Nos.: 7:17-CV-00189
7:17-CV-00197
7:17-CV-00201

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD THAT DEFENDANTS’ CHEMICAL
DISCHARGES CAUSED PHYSICAL INJURY 4

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR NEGLIGENT PROPERTY
DAMAGE, NUISANCE, AND TRESPASS 5

 A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Negligent Property Damage 5

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Negligence *Per Se* 11

 C. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Nuisance 12

 D. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Trespass 15

 III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT 17

 IV. PLAINTIFFS CAN SEEK DAMAGES FOR FUTURE INJURY 19

 A. Plaintiffs Who Allege Personal Injury Can Seek Continued Medical
Monitoring Damages 19

 B. Plaintiffs Suffering Property Damages May Also Seek Damages for
Future Adverse Health Effects 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp.,
768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014) 8

Ammons v. Wysong & Miles Co.,
110 N.C. App. 739, 431 S.E.2d 524 (1993)..... 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Ayers v. Township of Jackson,
525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987) 19

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4, 5

Biddix v. Henredon Furniture Indus.,
76 N.C. App. 30, 331 S.E.2d 717 (1985)..... 6, 8

Binder v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
222 N.C. 512, 23 S.E.2d 894 (N.C. 1943) 19

Booe v. Shadrick,
322 N.C. 567, 369 S.E.2d 554 (N.C. 1988) 17

Bourne v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
189 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.W. Va. 2002)..... 4, 5

Boyd v. L.G. DeWitt Trucking Co.,
103 N.C. App. 396, 405 S.E.2d 914 (1991)..... 6

Branch v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
778 F. Supp. 35 (W.D. Okla. 1991)..... 17

Brooks v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
944 F. Supp. 448 (E.D.N.C. 1996) 6, 14

BSK Enters., Inc. v. Beroth Oil Co.,
783 S.E.2d 236 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)..... 15

Burr v. Everhart,
246 N.C. 327, 98 S.E.2d 327 (1957)..... 5

Carr v. Murrows Transfer, Inc.,
262 N.C. 550, 138 S.E.2d 228 (1964)..... 11

<i>Coker v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 172 N.C. App. 386, 617 S.E.2d 306 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Coley v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 162 N.C. App. 163 (2004)	11
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2003).....	8
<i>Cross v. Berg Lumber Co.</i> , 7 P.3d 922 (Wyo. 2000).....	17
<i>Curl v. Am. Multimedia, Inc.</i> , 654 S.E.2d 76 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007).....	2, 18
<i>Davis v. N.C. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 121 N.C. App. 105, 465 S.E.2d 2 (1995).....	5
<i>Dickson v. Queen City Coach Co.</i> , 233 N.C. 167 (1951)	18
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 914 N.E. 2d 891 (Mass. 2009)	19
<i>Embree Constr. Grp., Inc. v. Rafcor, Inc.</i> , 330 N.C. 487 (1992)	17
<i>Fisher v. Rogers</i> , 251 N.C. 610, 112 S.E.2d 76 (1960).....	18
<i>Fontenot v. TASER Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-125-RJC-DCK, 2011 WL 2535016 (W.D.N.C. June 27, 2011).....	5
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Hampton v. N. Carolina Pulp Co.</i> , 223 N.C. 535 (1943)	13, 14
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 786 (D.S.C. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 149	8

<i>In re West Virginia Rezulin Litig.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Wildewood Litig.</i> , 52 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>J & P Dickey Real Estate Family Ltd. P’ship v. Northrop Grumman Guidance & Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-37, 2012 WL 925015 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 19, 2012)	12, 16
<i>James v. Clark</i> , 118 N.C. App. 178, 454 S.E.2d 826 (1995).....	5
<i>Jordon v. Foust Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 116 N.C. App. 155, 447 S.E.2d 491 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994)	12
<i>Lozar v. Birds Eye Foods, Inc.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 605 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	12
<i>Mason v. Mach. Zone, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Matthews v. Forrest</i> , 235 N.C. 281, 69 S.E.2d 553 (1952).....	15, 16
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Meekins v. Box</i> , 152 N.C. App. 379, 567 S.E.2d 422 (2002).....	7
<i>Metric Constructors, Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.</i> , 72 F. App’x 916 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>In re NC Swine Farm Nuisance Litig.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-00013-BR, 2017 WL 5178038 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 8. 2017).....	2, 13, 20
<i>Morgan v. High Penn Oil Co.</i> , 238 N.C. 185 (1953)	15
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D.N.M. 2004)	7
<i>Pres. Ass’n v. County Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Private Mortg. Inv. Servs., Inc. v. Hotel and Club Assocs., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2002)	19

<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F. 3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Rowe v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. (“Rowe I”)</i> No. 06-cv-1810, 2008 WL 5412912 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008)	9, 10
<i>Rowe v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. (“Rowe II”)</i> 262 F.R.D. 465 (D.N.J. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Rudd v. Electrolux Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 355 (M.D.N.C. 1997)	6, 12, 15, 16
<i>Sellers v. Morton</i> , 191 N.C. App. 75, 661 S.E.2d 915 (N.C. App. 2008)	18
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F. 3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Stoddard v. W. Carolina Regional Sewer Authority</i> , 784 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Suggs v. Carroll</i> , 76 N.C. App. 420 (1985)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-125, 2017 WL 3726435 (D. Vt. May 1, 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 720 (W.D.N.C. 2017)	7, 8
<i>Yates v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-752, 2015 WL 3463559 (E.D.N.C. May 30, 2015).....	5
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 288C (1965)	6
